

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 70-099

WILLIAM A. BRACKENRIDGE,

Petitioner,

vs.

AMETEK, INC. and BARING
INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Respondent.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAR 25 1987

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____

Deputy Clerk

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

BETH TYLER VOGELSANG, ESQUIRE
THE VOGELSANG LAW FIRM
6701 Sunset Drive
Suite 102A
Miami, Florida 33143
(305) 666-1413

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
PREFACE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	
I. HISTORY OF STATUTE OF REPOSE	5
II. PULLUM SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO BAR A CAUSE OF ACTION THAT ACCRUED AFTER BATTILLA BUT BEFORE PULLUM	10
III. THE LEGISLATIVE AMENDMENT OF SECTION 95.031(2), FLORIDA STATUTES (1983), ABOLISHING THE STATUTE OF REPOSE IN PRODUCT LIABILITY ACTIONS, SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO OPERATE RETROSPECTIVELY AS TO A CAUSE OF ACTION WHICH ACCRUED BEFORE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AMENDMENT	20
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Battilla v. Allis Chalmers Manufacturing Co.</u> 392 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1980)	1, 2, 6, 8, 9,19, 21, 22
<u>Biggs v. Smith</u> 134 Fla. 569, 184 So. 106 (1938)	22, 23
<u>Blanco v. Wasco Products</u> No. 85-964 Civ-Marcus (S.D. Fla. March 18, 1986)	19
<u>Cassidy v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</u> 495 So.2d 801 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	1, 6, 18
<u>Cheshire Hospital v. New Hampshire-Vermont Hospitalization Service, Inc.</u> 689 F. 2d 1112 (1st Cir. 1982)	15, 16
<u>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</u> 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	13, 14
<u>Christopher v. Mungen</u> 61 Fla. 513, 55 So. 273 (1911)	12, 13
<u>Cox v. Farrel-Birmingham Co.</u> Case No. PCA 86-4064 WEA (N.D. Fla. 1986)	18
<u>Dominguez v. Bucyrus-Erie Co.</u> _____ So. 2d_____, 12 FLW 546 (3d DCA Feb. 11, 1987)	22
<u>Dease v. Jeep Corp.</u> Case No. CI 85-460 CIV-ORL (M.D. Fla. 1986)	18
<u>Felder v. Heim Corp.</u> Case No. 85-5487-CO (Broward County, Judge Price, Dec. 23, 1985)	18
<u>Florida Forest and Park Service v. Strickland</u> 18 So.2d 251 (1944)	10, 11, 12, 17
<u>George v. Firestone</u> Case No. GCA 85-0117-MMP (N.D. Fla. June 13, 1986)	18
<u>Harp v. Safe-Lad</u> Case No. 83-10545-CA (Duvan County, Judge Soud, March 10, 1986)	18
<u>Holland ex rel. Williams v. Mayes</u> 155 Fla. 129, 19 So.2d 709 (1944)	22
<u>Johnson v. Midland Constructors, Inc.</u> 150 Fla. 353, 7 So.2d 449 (Fla. 1942)	11

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Company</u> 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	14
<u>Meli v. Admiral Insurance Co.</u> 413 So.2d 135 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	15
<u>Owens v. Firestone</u> Case No. 84-350-CIV-T-10 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 28, 1986)	18
<u>Pait v. Ford Motor Co.</u> 500 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	16
<u>Pinnick v. Cleary</u> 360 Mass. 1, 271 N.E. 2d 592 (1971)	17
<u>Pullum v. Cincinnati, Inc.</u> 476 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1985)	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 13, 18, 19 20, 22
<u>Purk v. Federal Press Co.</u> 387 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1980)	8
<u>Rodrigue v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</u> 395 U.S. 352 (1969)	13, 14
<u>Shaw v. General Motors Corp</u> _____ So.2d _____, 12 FLW 487 (3d DCA Feb. 10, 1987)	1, 6, 22
<u>Small v. Niagara Machine & Tool Works</u> _____ So.2d _____, 12 FLW 366 (2nd DCA Jan. 20, 1987)	16
<u>State, Department of Transportation v. Knowles</u> 402 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1981)	15, 19
<u>State v. White</u> 194 So.2d 601 (Fla. 1967)	12, 13
<u>State Board of Accountancy v. Webb</u> 51 So.2d 296 (Fla. 1951)	21
<u>Tigertail Quarries, Inc. v. Ward</u> 16 So.2d 812 (Fla. 1944)	11, 12
<u>Universal Engineering Corp. v. Perez</u> 451 So.2d 463 (Fla. 1984).	6, 8

PAGE

Statutes:

Florida Statute, Section 95.031(2)	1,5,7,8, 20,22
Florida Statute, Section 95.11(3)(3)	5

Other citations:

<u>La. Civ. Code Ann.</u> art. 3536	13
Ch. 86-272, <u>Laws of Florida</u> (1986)	20
49 Fla. Jur. 2d <u>Statutes</u> , Sections 106-108, 210	20
49 Fla. Jur. 2d <u>Statutes</u> , Section 209	20
82 CJS <u>Statutes</u> , Sections 431, 434	20
10 Fla. Jur. 2d, <u>Constitutional Law</u> , Section 91	21, 22
